RESOLUTION NO. 43-2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAMPA, CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO,
IMPLEMENTING A REVISION ON THE MISCELLANEOUS FEE CHARGED BY THE CITY OF NAMPA
FOR DOMESTIC WATER AND IRRIGATION TO REMOVE A CERTAIN FEE CATEGORY THAT IS
NOT IN USE.

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is appropriate to collect fees for domestic water and irrigation
services provided by the City and that without such fees these services would be funded by property tax
revenues; and

WHEREAS, the City of Nampa Board of Appraisers, as constituted under Nampa City Code 3-1-1 and
8-2-4, has reviewed the proposed fees and in so doing has determined it to the in the best interest of the City to
remove a certain fee category that is not in use; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has the authority to set fees for services and descriptions therefore as
needed; and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it necessary, reasonable, and in the best interest of the City, to
remove the “Irrigation Service Charge” fee category as it is no longer used or necessary; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that such adjustment as set forth in the attached exhibit, is
reasonable; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAMPA,
IDAHO:

Section 1. The City of Nampa, Canyon County, Idaho, does hereby implement the removal of the
certain fee category that is not in use, as described in EXHIBIT A, attached hereto and, by this reference
incorporated herein as if set forth in full, effective September 7, 2021.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAMPA, IDAHO, THIS 7™ DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2021.
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY OF NAMPA, IDAHO, THIS 7™ DAY OF SEPTEMBER
2021.

Approved:

). S
Mayor \

Attest:

O Lo

City Clerk




Exhibit A
City of Nampa
Fee Change Request Form

Department |Public Works - Domestic & Irrigation Water Misc. Fees 03/01/2021
9/7/2021
Trans] New urrent ropose Percent| Est Annual
Code | Fee?|Description Revenue Revenue| Change| Dollar Incr
No|After Hours Fee $44.00 $45.00 227%
No|Disconnect/Reconnect Fee $42.00 $43.00 2.38%
No|Tampered Meter Box $54.00 $55.00 1.85%
No|Damaged Meter 111 + Parts $113 + Parts 3.00%
No|Domestic Service Charge $33.00 $34.00 3.03%
No|M&M Subdivision - Fixed Charge $75.00 $76.00 1.33%
No|1" Service Riser $82.00 $83.00 1.22%
No|Service Line Boring Pass Through Cost| Pass Through Cost NA
No|Main Line Construction (per ft) Pass Through Cost| Pass Through Cost NA
No|[Curb Stop Removal $111.00 $113.00 1.80%

Comments on Competitiveness of New Rate

Increase based on CPI (Consumer Price Index) 1.76% Index
Rates are rounded to the nearest whole dollar.

Reasons why Fee Change is Needed and What New Funding will be Used for

Fees increase needed for operations and maintenance.

Page 1 of 1



Adopt Resolution to Amend Domestic and Irrigation Water Miscellaneous Fees Rate Sheet
(Reviewed/Approved by Legal Counsel)

e OnlJuly 1, 2021, Public Works Department staff presented the attached Domestic and
Irrigation Water Miscellaneous Fees rate sheet to the Board of Appraisers (BOA)
(Exhibit A) for revision

¢ Recommendation was made by staff to remove the “Irrigation Service Charge” fee, in the
amount of $34.00, from the rate sheet as it is no longer used by Utility Billing

e The BOA motioned to recommend to City Council to remove this fee from the rate sheet
o This recommendation was ratified by City Council under consent agenda on
August 16, 2021, via the July 1, 2021, BOA meeting minutes

Staff recommends adopting, by resolution (Attachment 1), the revised Domestic and
Irrigation Water Miscellaneous Fees rate sheet

REQUEST: Authorize Mayor to sign resolution to adopt revised Domestic and Irrigation Water
Miscellaneous Fees rate sheet to remove “Irrigation Service Charge” fee.

WATER-Resolution to Amend Domestic and Iirigation Water Miscellancous Fees Rate Sheet (09.07.2021) - Consent



